# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### Chapter 32.

AN ACT Relating to Wilful or Malicious Injury to Property of Any Railroad.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 139, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 139 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Wilful or malicious injury to property of any railroad; penalty. Whoever wilfully, mischievously, or maliciously breaks the seal upon any freight-car, or breaks and enters any railroad-car, locomotive or work equipment on any railroad in the state, or destroys, injures, defiles, or defaces any railroad-car, locomotive or work equipment on any railroad in the state, or mischievously or maliciously releases the brakes upon, moves, or sets in motion any railroad-car, locomotive or work equipment on the track or side-track of any railroad in the state, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 2 years, and shall also be liable to the corporation injured in an action of trespass for the amount of injury so done. and for a further sum not exceeding in all three times such amount, as the jury deems reasonable.'

Approved March 8, 1935.

#### Chapter 33.

AN ACT Relating to Equalization of Tuition Expenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 210, additional. Section 210 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following paragraph to be numbered VI, and to read as follows:

'VI. Provided, however, that when pupils are sent from one city, town, or plantation to another, any accounts for tuition of such pupils shall become due and payable on the 30th day of June, at the end of that school year; if such accounts be not paid on or before the 1st day of September of that year, the commissioner of education shall pay such accounts, or so much thereof as he shall find to be rightly due, to the receiving city, town, or plantation, at the next regular annual apportionment, together with interest on such accounts at the rate of 6% annually, computed from said 1st day of September; and the commissioner of education shall charge any such payment against the apportioned fund of the sending city, town, or plantation.'

Approved March 8, 1935.